

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

In re CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT,
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN,
SOUTHERN DIVISION.

SUPREME COURT NO. 162121
USDC-ED: 17-13292

AFT MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

PROJECT VERITAS, MARISA L. JORGE,

Defendants.

ANDREW NICKELHOFF
Nickelhoff & Widick, PLLC
333 W. Fort St., Suite 1400
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 496-9429
anickelhoff@michlabor.legal

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Cyber Civil Rights Initiative

MARY ANNE FRANKS
University of Miami School of Law
1311 Miller Road
Coral Gables, FL 33146
(305) 284-5345
mafranks@law.miami.edu

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CYBER CIVIL RIGHTS INITIATIVE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AFT MICHIGAN AND THE PLAIN-TEXT
INTERPRETATION OF MICHIGAN'S EAVESDROPPING STATUTES TO
REQUIRE ALL-PARTY CONSENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents	ii
Table of authorities.....	iii
Statement of the basis of jurisdiction	1
Statement of question presented	1
Identity and interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Facts	3
Introduction	4
Standard of Review	7
Argument	7
I. Project Veritas’s s interpretation of 750.539c conflicts with basic privacy principles, renders Michigan’s Eavesdropping Statute internally inconsistent, and undermines Michigan’s nonconsensual pornography law	7
A. Project Veritas’s interpretation of 750.539c conflicts with basic privacy principles.....	7
B. Project Veritas’s interpretation of 750.539c would undermine the legislative objectives of Michigan’s Eavesdropping Statute and render the law internally inconsistent.....	10
C. Project Veritas’s interpretation of 750.539c undermines other attempts to protect the privacy of Michigan residents, including its nonconsensual pornography law	16
II. Project Veritas’s interpretation of 750.539c encourages deceitful, coercive, and exploitative invasions of privacy and makes it harder for victims of domestic violence and sexual abuse to seek and obtain help	18
A. Project Veritas’s interpretation of 750.539c encourages deceitful, coercive, and exploitative invasions of privacy that will disproportionately harm domestic violence victims and other vulnerable groups	19

B. Project Veritas’s interpretation of 750.539c makes it harder for victims of domestic violence and sexual abuse to seek and obtain help 27

III. Any legitimate interests of those who have relied on *Sullivan v. Gray’s* participant consent rule pale in comparison to the present and future harms inflicted by that rule 30

Conclusion 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Dickerson v. Raphael</i> , 222 Mich. App. 185, 564 N.W.2d 85 (1997), <i>rev'd in part</i> , 461 Mich. 851, 601 N.W.2d 108 (1999).....	9
<i>Dickerson v. Raphael</i> , 461 Mich. 851, 601 N.W.2d 108 (1999)	6, 12
<i>Foster v. Foster</i> , 505 Mich. 151, 949 N.W.2d 102 (2020)	7
<i>In re Cox</i> , No. 284599, 2008 WL 4367537 (Mich. Ct. App. Sept. 25, 2008)	32
<i>Lewis v. LeGrow</i> , 258 Mich. App. 175, 670 N.W.2d 675 (2003)	14, 15, 16
<i>Macomb County Prosecutor v. Murphy</i> , 464 Mich. 149, 627 N.W.2d 247 (2001)	10
<i>Mayor of City of Lansing v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 470 Mich. 154, 680 N.W.2d 840 (2004)	13
<i>People v. Feeley</i> , 499 Mich. 429, 435, 885 N.W.2d 223, 226 (2016)	13
<i>People v. Horton</i> , No. 290009, 2010 WL 624888 (Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 23, 2010).....	32
<i>People v. Stone</i> , 234 Mich. App. 117, 593 N.W.2d 680 (1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 463 Mich. 558, 621 N.W.2d 702 (2001).....	12, 31
<i>People v. Stone</i> , 463 Mich. 558, 621 N.W.2d 702 (2001).....	10, 12, 15
<i>Petersen v. Magna Corp.</i> , 484 Mich. 300, 773 N.W.2d 564 (2009).	13
<i>Sullivan v. Gray</i> , 117 Mich. App. 476, 324 N.W.2d 58 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Petrovic</i> , 701 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2012)	19-21
<i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971)	9, 10,

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

MCL 7.308	1
MCL 750.539a	<i>passim</i>
MCL 750.539c	<i>passim</i>

MCL 750.539d	11, 14, 15, 32
MCL 750.539e	32
MCL 750.539f	32
MCL 750.539g	32
MCL 750.145e	32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rachel L. Bailey et al., <i>Camera Point-of-View Exacerbates Racial Bias in Viewers of Police Use of Force Videos</i> , J. OF COMM. (2021).....	33
Karen Baum, et al., Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Stalking Victims in the United States</i> (2009), https://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetail&iid=1211	23
Annmarie Chiarini , <i>I was a victim of revenge porn</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Nov. 19, 2013), http://www.theguardian.com/commentisfree/2013/nov/19/revenge-porn-victim-maryland-law-change	23
Danielle Keats Citron, <i>Spying Inc.</i> , 72 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 1243 (2015).....	22
Danielle Keats Citron & Mary Anne Franks, <i>Criminalizing Revenge Porn</i> , 49 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 345 (2014).	16, 24, 26, 27
R. Clark, CRIME IN AMERICA (1970)	10
Coalition Against Stalkerware, <i>What is Stalkerware?</i> , https://stopstalkerware.org/what-is-stalkerware	22
Asia A. Eaton et al., <i>Nationwide Online Study of Nonconsensual Porn Victimization and Perpetration, A Summary Report</i> (2017), https://www.cybercivilrights.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/06/CCRI-2017-Research-Report.pdf	25, 26
Mary Anne Franks, <i>Democratic Surveillance</i> , 30 HARV. J.L. & TECH. 425 (2017)....	19
Mary Anne Franks, <i>“Revenge Porn” Reform: A View from the Front Lines</i> , 69 Fla. L. Rev. 1251 (2017).....	24

Dan M. Kahan et al., <i>Whose Eyes Are You Going to Believe? Scott v. Harris and the Perils of Cognitive Illiberalism</i> , 122 HARV. L. REV. 838 (2009).....	33
Michael Kan, <i>Were You Zoom-Bombed? Video of It May Now Be on YouTube, TikTok for All to See</i> , PC Magazine (Apr. 2, 2020), https://www.pcmag.com/news/were-you-zoom-bombed-video-of-it-may-now-be-on-youtube-tiktok-for-all-to	5
Jerry Kang, <i>Information Privacy in Cyberspace Transactions</i> , 50 STAN. L. REV. 1193 (1998).....	9
Meg Kelly & Sarah Cahlan, <i>Four viral videos falsely suggest ‘voter fraud’ led to Biden’s victory</i> , WASHINGTON POST (Nov. 12, 2020), https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2020/11/12/four-viral-videos-falsely-suggest-voter-fraud-led-bidens-victory/	33
TK Logan & Roberta Valente, <i>Who Will help Me? Domestic Violence Survivors Speak Out About Law Enforcement Responses</i> , https://www.thehotline.org/wp-content/uploads/media/2020/09/NDVH-2015-Law-Enforcement-Survey-Report-2.pdf	28
National Coalition Against Domestic Violence, <i>Domestic Violence in Michigan</i> , https://assets.speakcdn.com/assets/2497/ncadv_michigan_fact_sheet_2020.pdf	21
NNEDV, <i>14th Annual Domestic Violence Counts Report: Michigan Summary</i> , https://nnedv.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/Library_Census_2019_-MI.pdf	21
NNEDV, <i>Glimpse from the Field</i> , https://static1.squarespace.com/static/51dc541ce4b03ebab8c5c88c/t/54e3d1b6e4b08500fcb455a0/1424216502058/NNEDV_Glimpse+From+the+Field+-+2014.pdf	23
NNEDV, <i>Recognizing and Combating Technology-Facilitated Abuse</i> , https://nnedv.org/latest_update/combating-technology-facilitated-abuse/	21
NNEDV Safety Net Project & The Police Foundation, <i>How Law Enforcement Agencies Releasing Open Data Can Protect Victim Privacy & Safety</i> , https://static1.squarespace.com/static/51dc541ce4b03ebab8c5c88c/t/5876a8322e69cf7c9ba1a215/1484171315884/PDI+for+Law+Enforcement+-+Final.pdf	28

NNEDV, <i>Technology-Facilitated Stalking: What You Need to Know</i> , https://nnedv.org/latest_update/technology-facilitated-stalking/#	21
NNEDV/WomensLaw.org, <i>Abuse Using Technology: Recording</i> , https://www.womenslaw.org/about-abuse/abuse-using-technology/all#node-68655	22
Nicholas Phillips, <i>Sext Fiend</i> , RIVERFRONT TIMES (Apr. 18, 2013), https://perma.cc/4QL3-AWU7	21
Jack Simpson, <i>Revenge Porn: What is it and how widespread is the problem?</i> , THE INDEPENDENT (July 4, 2014), https://www.independent.co.uk/news/uk/home-news/what-is-revenge-porn-9580251.html	23
Norman Singer, SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (7th ed. 2020).....	10
Scott Skinner-Thompson, <i>Privacy’s Double Standards</i> , 93 WASH. L. REV. 2051 (2018).....	26
Will Sommar, <i>Right-Wing Tricksters Want to Discredit Academia by Recording Zoom Classes</i> , Daily Beast (Mar. 25, 2020), https://www.thedailybeast.com/right-wing-tricksters-want-to-discredit-academia-by-recording-zoom-classes-during-coronavirus-outbreak	5
Cynthia Southworth et al., <i>Intimate Partner Violence, Technology, and Stalking</i> , 13 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN 842 (2015) https://ipvtechbib.randhome.io/pdf/southworth2007.pdf	22
Roosh Valizadeh, <i>Men Should Start Recoding Sex With A Hidden Camera</i> , Return of Kings (Dec. 14, 2015), https://www.returnofkings.com/75201/men-should-start-recording-sex-with-a-hidden-camera	24
Samuel Warren & Louis Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 HARV. L. REV. 193 (1890).	7
Working to Halt Online Abuse (WHOA), <i>Comparison Statistics 2000-2012</i> , http://www.haltabuse.org/resources/stats/Cumulative2000-2012.pdf	26
